

No. 04-1170

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL LEE MARSH, II,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of the State of Kansas**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THEODORE B. OLSON
MARK A. PERRY
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

CHAD A. READLER
MARY BETH YOUNG
Jones Day
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 469-3939

PHILL KLINE
Attorney General of Kansas
NOLA TEDESCO FOULSTON
*District Attorney
18th Judicial District
of Kansas*
JARED S. MAAG
*Deputy Attorney General
(Counsel of Record)*
KRISTAFER AILSLIEGER
Assistant Attorney General
120 S.W. 10th Avenue, 2nd Flr.
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
(785) 296-2215

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE STATE COURT’S FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR.....	6
A. The Decision Below Is “Final” Within The Meaning Of 28 U.S.C. § 1257	7
B. The Decision Below Is Not Supported By Independent And Adequate State Grounds.....	12
II. KANSAS’ CAPITAL SENTENCING SYSTEM, WHICH DIRECTS THAT THE DEATH PENALTY SHALL BE IMPOSED UPON THOSE CONVICTED OF CAPITAL MURDER WHEN THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES ARE NOT OUTWEIGHED BY THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. In <i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , The Court Found No Constitutional Infirmity In The Weighing Equation Of Arizona’s Capital Sentencing Law – Which Is Functionally The Same As The Weighing Equation In Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4624(e).....	14
B. The Kansas Capital Sentencing System Meets The Constitutional Requirements Set Forth In The Court’s Post- <i>Furman</i> Death Penalty Jurisprudence	19
C. The Kansas Capital Sentencing System Does Not Create A Presumption In Favor Of Death.....	25
D. The Kansas Capital Sentencing System Does Not Mandate A Sentence Of Death When The Jury Is Unable To Determine That Death Is The Appropriate Sentence	31
E. The Kansas Capital Sentencing System Allows A Sentencing Jury To Give Full Effect To All Mitigating Circumstances.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adamson v. Lewis</i> , 955 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992)	19
<i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988)	14, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Barclay v. Florida</i> , 463 U.S. 939 (1983)	18
<i>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</i> , 494 U.S. 299 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269 (1998).....	23, 24
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	14
<i>California v. Stewart</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	10
<i>Clemons v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	18
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Assoc. of Central Iowa</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003)	13
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984).....	11
<i>Florida v. Thomas</i> , 532 U.S. 774 (2001)	11
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	21, 23, 29
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	5, 20, 31
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	20
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	20
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	23
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1984)	13
<i>Jefferson v. City of Tarrant</i> , 522 U.S. 75 (1997)	11
<i>Jones v. Dugger</i> , 928 F.2d 1020 (11th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	9
<i>Market Street R. Co. v. Railroad Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 324 U.S. 548 (1945)	11
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1815)	7
<i>McKleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	21
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	5, 7, 13
<i>Miller v. Jackson</i> , 199 P.2d 513 (Kan. 1948)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	10, 11
<i>North Dakota State Board of Pharmacy v. Snyder's Drug Stores, Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 156 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>O'Dell v. Espinoza</i> , 456 U.S. 430 (1982)	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990)	13
<i>People v. Bean</i> , 560 N.E.2d 258 (Ill. 1990).....	30
<i>Pierce County v. Guillen</i> , 537 U.S. 129 (2003).....	11
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	20
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	8
<i>Richmond v. Lewis</i> , 948 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4
<i>Silagy v. Peters</i> , 905 F.2d 986 (7th Cir. 1990)	29, 30
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	11
<i>State v. Carr</i> , 98 P.2d 393 (Kan. 1940)	8
<i>State v. Crozier</i> , 587 P.2d 331 (Kan. 1978).....	8
<i>State v. Greenway</i> , 823 P.2d 22 (Ariz. 1991)	19
<i>State v. Gretzler</i> , 659 P.2d 1 (Ariz. 1983)	16
<i>State v. Gulbrandson</i> , 906 P.2d 579 (Ariz. 1995).....	19
<i>State v. Gustin</i> , 510 P.2d 1290 (Kan. 1973)	8
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 851 P.2d 934 (Idaho 1993).....	19
<i>State v. Kleypas</i> , 40 P.3d 139 (Kan. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 834 (2002)	3, 4, 12
<i>State v. Marsh</i> , 102 P.3d 445 (Kan. 2004).....	1, 12
<i>State v. Roderick</i> , 911 P.2d 159 (Kan. 1996).....	9
<i>State v. Spain</i> , 4 P.3d 621 (Kan. 2000)	13
<i>State v. Ysea</i> , 956 P.2d 499 (Ariz. 1998)	16
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	6
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990), <i>overruled on other grounds, Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weeks v. Angelone</i> , 528 U.S. 225 (2000).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	20
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> , 433 U.S. 562 (1977)	14
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	18, 21, 23, 29

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	1, 5, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703	16
Idaho Code § 19-2515(7)(a)	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3439	21, 22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4624(c).....	22, 25, 26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4624(e).....	<i>passim</i>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4625	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4701	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4706(c).....	25, 31
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602(b).....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-3602(b)(3).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 2929.03(D)(2)	28
